



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,)	
)	
Appellant,)	
v.)	No. 166, 2017
)	
TEXAS ROADHOUSE)	
MANAGEMENT CORP., TEXAS)	APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR
ROADHOUSE HOLDINGS LLC and)	COURT OF THE STATE OF
TEXAS ROADHOUSE, INC.,)	DELAWARE
)	C.A. No. N15C-08-215 CLS
Appellees.)	
)	

APPELLEES' CORRECTED ANSWERING BRIEF

SAUL EWING LLP

/s/Elizabeth S. Fenton
 Elizabeth S. Fenton (#5563)
 1201 N. Market St., Suite 2300
 P.O. Box 1266
 Wilmington, Delaware 19899-1266
 (302) 421-6800 Phone
 (302) 421-6813 Facsimile

Dated: July 27, 2017

*Attorneys for Appellees Texas Roadhouse
 Management Corp., Texas Roadhouse
 Holdings LLC, and Texas Roadhouse, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
I. Stipulated Facts.....	5
II. Additional Uncontroverted Facts.....	8
ARGUMENT	11
I. Texas Roadhouse Lawfully Took the Tip Credit for Hosts, Who Are Direct Service Employees and Are Engaged in an Occupation in Which They Customarily and Regularly Receive Gratuities.	11
A. Question Presented.....	11
B. Scope of Review.....	11
C. Merits of Argument.....	11
1. The Statutory Framework For <i>Tip Credit</i> and <i>Tip Pooling</i>	12
2. Hosts Are <i>Tip Pool</i> Eligible “Direct Service Employees”	14
3. Hosts Are <i>Tip Credit</i> Eligible Employees Who Customarily and Regularly Receive Gratuities	17
a. The Statute Allows A Tip Credit for Hosts	18
b. Delaware AG Opinion Further Supports Texas Roadhouse	22
c. Federal Caselaw Supports Texas Roadhouse.....	24
d. DDOL’s “Slippery Slope” Concern is Unfounded	30
II. The Superior Court Did Not Apply an Improper Standard of Statutory Construction, and the Minimum Wage Law Plainly Permitted Texas Roadhouse to Take the Tip Credit for the Hosts at Issue Here Regardless of the Nature of the Statutory Construction.....	32
A. Question Presented.....	32
B. Scope of Review.....	32
C. Merits of Argument.....	32

III. The Superior Court Did Not Err in Reviewing Analogous Federal Law and Attorney General Opinions on Tip Credit and Tip Pooling.	37
A. Question Presented.....	37
B. Scope of Review.....	37
C. Merits of Argument.....	37
IV. The Superior Court Did Not Hold that DDOL is Required to Apply the Minimum Wage Law Exclusively Through Promulgation of Regulations.	39
A. Question Presented.....	39
B. Scope of Review.....	39
C. Merits of Argument.....	39
CONCLUSION.....	41

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>Barrera v. MTC, Inc.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 83468 (W.D. Tex. July 29, 2011).....	27
<i>Callaway v. N.B. Downing Co.</i> , 172 A.2d 260 (Del. Super. Ct. 1961).....	21, 34
<i>Chhab v. Darden Restaurants, Inc.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 135926 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2013)	26
<i>Doroshov, Pasquale, Krawitz & Bhaya v. Nanticoke Mem. Hosp., Inc.</i> , 36 A.3d 336 (Del. 2012)	36
<i>Ford v. Lehigh Valley Restaurant Group, Inc.</i> , 2015 Pa. Dist. & Cnty. Dec. LEXIS 11 (Pa. Com. Pl. Ct., Lackawanna County, Apr. 24, 2015).....	27
<i>Hirneisin v. Champlain Cable Corp.</i> , 892 A.2d 1056 (Del. 2006)	36
<i>In re Asbestos Litigation</i> , 673 A.2d 159 (Del. 1996)	11, 32, 37, 39
<i>Kilgore v. Outback Steakhouse of Florida, Inc.</i> , 160 F.3d 294 (6th Cir. 1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roussell v. Brinker Int’l, Inc.</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52568 (S.D. Tex. July 9, 2008)	27
<i>Rudy v. Consolidated Restaurant Companies, Inc.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 92764 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 18, 2010)	27
<i>Solis v. Lorraine Lago Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 907 F. Supp. 2d 186 (D. P.R. 2011)	26
<i>Townsend v. BG-Meridian, Inc.</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 45200 (W.D. Okla. Nov. 7, 2005).....	27

STATUTES

19 Del. C. § 9027, 16

19 Del. C. § 902(a).....12

19 Del. C. § 902(b).....*passim*

19 Del. C. § 902(c).....19

19 Del. C. § 902(c)(1).....*passim*

19 Del. C. § 902(c)(2)19

19 Del. C. § 902(c)(3)13, 15

19 Del. C. § 902(d)(1).....13

19 Del. C. § 902(d)(2).....*passim*

29 U.S.C. § 203(m)24, 26, 28

29 U.S.C. § 203(t)24, 26, 30

29 U.S.C. § 206(a)29

OTHER AUTHORITIES

29 C.F.R. § 531.5423, 25, 26

Del. Op. Atty Gen. 72-118, 1972 Del. AG LEXIS 116.....22, 23, 38

Del. Op. Atty. Gen. 86-1002, 1986 WL 19193419, 33

Report for 35-9011.00 – Dining Room and Cafeteria Attendants.
<http://www.onetonline.org/link/summary/35-9011.00>23

Super. Ct. R. 56(c)11
